

Brandywine Heights Virtual Academy

Online Learning Contract



Admission to the Brandywine Heights Virtual Academy will be based on an assessment of a student's academic background and a meeting with Brandywine Heights School District staff. The BHVA curriculum may be delivered either online or a blending of online and traditional coursework.

Due to the mode of delivery for this type of educational setting, the family is most responsible for the education of their child. Brandywine Heights Area School District (BHASD) recognizes the importance of consistent contact with certified teachers, therefore the district requires a commitment from both the family, online provider, and the district liaison to maintain regular contact as outlined below.

Student & Parent/Guardian Responsibilities:

- Students are required to log in to their courses each district calendar day.
- Parents/Guardians are required to monitor and make sure their student(s) logs in to their courses each district calendar day. Attendance and time online will be tracked through the Learning Management System.
 - Students are required to log into their online course(s) for a minimum of one hour per day for the Attendance Requirement.
 - If the student is behind in progress and logged in for less than one hour, he/she will be marked absent for the school day. District attendance policies apply to BHVA students.
 - Parents/Guardians must submit an excuse for an absence within three days of the absence. Please send absence excuses to julrap@bhasd.org or fax it to 610-682-5139.
- Students will contact the course teacher for any issues related to content. Contact Student Support for help: Accelerate: 1-866-705-5575, Edgenuity: 1-888-866-4989, or Pearson Connexus: 1-844-597-3224.
 - The teacher will be available via email using and by calling Student Support as listed above. The teacher will direct both the assignments and grading of the course.
- Students must take care of equipment borrowed from BHASD. If equipment is lost or damaged, the student/family will be responsible to pay for the repair or replacement of the equipment.
 - The family will call the BHVA Office 610-682-5102 ext. 2050 or ext. 2051 for any technical issues with the iPads or laptops.
- The student will be required to report to the school to complete state mandated assessments as designated by PDE. (Ex. PSSAs and Keystone Exams)

Technology Usage:

The computers used for the Brandywine Heights Virtual Academy are property of the district. They must be maintained and any damage that is not due to "normal wear" will be the responsibility of the family. Use of computer and storage of materials onto that computer must be related to the coursework associated with the Brandywine Heights Virtual Academy. Furthermore, the family will take steps to observe/filter the content their child views using this computer to ensure that the student does not access inappropriate material (according to BHASD's AUP).



Brandywine Heights Virtual Academy



Online Learning Contract

Please fill in the following information and sign signifying that you will abide by the conditions in the Brandywine Heights Virtual Academy – Online Learning Contract.

Student Name:	
E-mail address:	
Grade Level:	
Course Title(s):	
Parent/Guardian Name:	
Home Address:	
Home Phone:	
Cell/Mobile Phone:	
Addendum:	
Student Signature:	Date
Parent Signature:	Date
BHVA Director's Signature:	Date